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John A. Kitzhaber, MD, Governor 

August 11, 2014 

Julie Wilt 

CH2MHill 
2020 SW 4th Ave 
Portland, OR 97201 

RE: Archaeological Permit No. 1946 

Dear Wilt: 

Parks and Recreation Department 
State Historic Preservation Office 

725 Summer St NE, Ste C 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

Phone (503) 986-0690 

Received 

AUG 1 5 2014 

Tillamook County 
Board of Commlssion~rt' 

Fax (503) 986-0793 
www .oregonheritage.org. 

Enclosed is your archaeological permit for the following project: Southern Low Corridor (SFC) 
Project in Tillamook County. It was sent to CIS for the most appropriate tribe(s): 

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 

Confederated Tribes of Siletz 

Copies were also sent to the landowner, the Tillamook County planning department and OSMA. 
Replies were received from (attached). 

Exploration shall consist of the following: 

Up to 200 30cm diameter shovel probes may be excavated in the project area. All probes 
and test units will be excavated in lOcm levels to a minimum depth of 50cm below surface 
and two sterile levels, where possible. All sediments will be screened through 118 inch 
mesh and all cultural material will be collected by unit and level. 

Please contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 
(\ d () ,-'1 /L 
}J$K 6, . /ff~ 

~(Matt Diederich, MAIS 
SHPO Archaeologist 
(503) 986-0577 
Matthew.Diederich@oregon.gov 

cc: Jon Erlandson (OSMA) 
Karen Quigley (CIS) 

Paul Levesque (Landowner) 
Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 
Confederated Tribes of Siletz 
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Parks and Recreation Department 
State Historic Preserva tion Office 

725 Summer St E, Ste C 
Salem , OR 97301-1266 

Phone (503) 986-0690 
Fax (503) 986-0793 

w ww .oregonheritage.org 

STATE OF OREGON 

ARCHAEOLOGICAL EXCAVATION PERMIT NO. AP-1946 

The State of Oregon, acting by and through its Parks and Recreation Department, hereinafter called STATE, 
under authority ofORS 390.235, hereby grants to Julie Wilt, hereinafter called PERMITTEE, a permit for 
purposes of excavation and removal of archaeological, historical, prehistoric, or anthropological materials. This 
permit is granted subject to the following terms and conditions. 

1. Term. 
PERMITTEE may conduct survey, excavation, and collection work from 8/1112014 to 8/12/2015 
provided that reasonable supervision, as provided hereinafter, is exercised. 

2. Location. 
This permit shall apply to lands owned by the State of Oregon, a city, county, district, or municipal 
corporation in Oregon, or private property, more particularly described as follows: 

Southern Low Corridor (SFC) Project 

TIS R10W 14, 22,23 

Tillamook County 

3. Supervision 
The design and work in connection with the survey or excavation, including exploratory excavation and 
collection, shall be personally supervised by Julie Wilt. 

4. Compliance. 
PERMITTEE shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, and 
ordinances. 

5. Exploration shall consist o 
Up to 200 30cm diameter shovel probes may be excavated in the project area. All probes and test units 
will be excavated in 1 Ocm levels to a minimum depth of 50cm below surface and two sterile levels, 
where possible. All sediments will be screened through 1/8 inch mesh and all cultural material will be 
collected by unit and level. 

6. Indemnification. 
PERMITTEE agrees to defend and hold STATE, its officers, agents, and employees harmless, and shall 
require its contractors to do the same, from any and all claims, damages, or expenses of any kind 
suffered or alleged to be suffered on the lands described in paragraph 2 or arising out of or in 
connection with the activities of PERMITTEE or its contractors pursuant to this Permit. 



7. Insurance. 
PERMITTEE shall obtain at PERMITTEE's expense, and keep in effect during the term of the Permit, 
comprehensive or commercial general liability insurance covering personal injury and property damage. 
This insurance shall include contractual liability coverage for the indemnification provided under this 
Permit. Coverage limits shall not be less than the limits of liability set forth in the provisions of ORS 
30.270(1) as now in effect or as hereinafter amended. Such provisions now require that the coverage 
limits not less than $500,000 combined single limit per occurrence. The insurance shall be in a form and 
with compliance acceptable to STATE. Such insurance may be evidenced by certificates or copies of 
policies. Such evidence shall be provided to STATE prior to the commencement of any operations or 
activities under this Permit. 

8. Records. 

PERMITTEE shall submit a fmal excavation report by 8/11/2016 to the State Historic Preservation 
Office and the Oregon State Museum of Anthropology. If PERMITTEE is conducting an excavation 
associated with a prehistoric or historic American Indian archaeological site, then PERMITTEE shall 
also submit copies of the Final Report to the Commission on Indian Services and the following tribe(s): 

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 
Confederated Tribes of Siletz 

9. Custody. 

All archaeological, historical, prehistoric, or anthropological materials recovered under this permit shall 
remain under the stewardship of the State of Oregon and shall be curated by Oregon State Museum of 
Anthropology. Any change in custody must be approved by the Oregon State Museum of Anthropology 
in accordance with ORS 390.235. Prior to submitting the materials to the permanent curation facility, 
the appropriate tribe(s) must be given 30 days to view all archaeological materials to ensure that 
funerary objects, sacred objects, and objects of cultural patrimony are returned to tribal ownership per 
state law (ORS 97.740). 

10. Notification 

a. If PERMITTEE is conducting an excavation associated with a prehistoric or historic American 
Indian archaeological site, PERMITTEE shall notify in writing the most appropriate Indian 
tribe. The notification shall include: 

1. The location and schedule of the forthcoming excavation; 

11. A description ofthe nature ofthe of the investigation; and 

b. Upon discovery of an archaeological object which is demonstrably revered by any ethnic group, 
religious group, or Indian tribe as holy, which object was or is used in connection with a 
religious or spiritual service or worship of a deity or spirit power, i.e., a "sacred object", 
PERMITTEE shall notify in writing: 

1. The State Historic Preservation Office; and 

11. The appropriate ethnic group, religious group, or Indian tribe with which the sacred object is 
associated. 



11. Consultation 

If PERMITTEE is conducting an excavation associated with a prehistoric or historic American Indian 
archaeological site, PERMITTEE shall consult with a representative of the appropriate tribe to establish 
a procedure for handling sacred objects recovered during the excavation. 

12. Conditions. 

13. Revocation. 

Failure to comply with all terms of this Permit, in addition to any agreed upon conditions, may lead to 
its immediate revocation. 

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

Roger Roper 
Assistant Director, Heritage Programs 

Date: 
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July 10,2014 

Parks and Recreation Department 
State Historic Preservation Office 

725 Summer St NE, Ste C 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

(503) 986-0690 
Fax (503) 986-0793 

www.oregonheritage.org 

David Harrelson 

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 

9615 Grand Ronde Rd 

Grand Ronde, OR 97347 

RE: Archaeological Permit No. 1946 

Dear David: 

Enclosed is an archaeological permit application submitted to State Parks by Julie Wilt. 

It is the responsibility of our department to forward all such applications to those parties described under 
ORS 390.235. Landowners should have been contacted by the applicant for access and disposition of 
artifacts (private lands). 

Please review this app lication, mark your evaluation below, and return it to us with any comments. If we 
do not receive a response within thirty (30) days from the date of this notification, we will assume you 
have no objection to this permit. 

Please note: information relating to the location of archaeological sites or objects needs to be kept 
confidential. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

?tLrLL.I 
Matt Diederich, MAIS 

SHPO Archaeologist 
(503) 986-0577 
Matthew .Diederich@oregon.gov 

cc: Dr. Jon Erlandson (OSMA) 
Karen Quigley (CIS) 

Tillamook Co Planning Dept 
Paul Levesque (Landowner) 
Confederated Tribes of Siletz 

Reviewer Evaluation 

_I .re of the perm it 

-~- lr reeoquueesstt conditions (attach) 

permit (attach explanation) a/ 
RECEIVED 

AUG n : .'f i~L 

OR SHPO 

Narurc 
HISTORY 
Discovery 



The Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Community of Oregon 

July 29, 2014 

Land and Culture Department 
Phone (503) 879-2268 
1-800 422-0232 
Fax (503) 879-2126 

Matt Diederich, MAIS 
State Historic Preservation Office 
725 Summer St NE, Suite C 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

RE: AP 1946; Southern Flow Corridor 

Dear Matt, 

9615 Grand Ronde Rd 
Grand Ronde, OR 9734 7 

The Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde have the following comments regarding this project: 

1. The Tribe will be provided the opportunity to have Tribal Consultant on hand for all field work under 
the permit. 

2. Final Report will be submitted to the Cultural Resources Department; digital format is requested. 

3. The Tribe will be able to view all archaeological material prior to return to the permanent 
curation facility/destination indicated in the application to ensure that funerary objects, sacred objects, 
and objects of cultural patrimony are returned to Tribal ownership as per State Law. 

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (503) 879-2185. 

Respectfully, 

Jordan Mercier 
Cultural Protection Coordinator 
Cultural Protection Program 
Land and Culture Department 
Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 
Jordan.Mercier@grandronde.org 
503.879.2185 
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July 10,20 14 

Pau I Levesque 

Tillamook County 

201 Laurel Ave 

Tillamook, OR 97141 

RE: Archae~ogical Permit No. 1946 

Dear Mr. Levesque: 

Parks and Recreation Department 
State Historic Preservation Office 

725 Summer St E, Ste C 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

(503) 986-0690 
Fax (503) 986-0793 

www.oregonheritage.org 

RECEiVED 

JUL 13 20"14 

OR SHPO 

Enclosed is an archaeological permit application submitted to State Parks by Julie Wilt. 

It is the responsibi lity of our department to forward all such applications to those parties described under 
ORS 390.235. Landowners should have been contacted by the applicant for access and disposition of 
artifacts (private lands). 

Please review this application, mark your evaluation below, and return it to us with any comments. If we 
do not receive a response within thirty (30) days from the date of this notification, we will assume you 
have no objection to this permit. 

Please note: information relating to the location of archaeological sites or objects needs to be kept 
confidential. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

~d 
SHPO Archaeologist 

(503) 986-0577 

Matthew.Diederich@oregon.gov 

cc: Dr. Jon Erlandson (OSMA) 
Karen Quigley (CIS) 

Tillamook Co Planning Dept 

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde 

Confederated Tribes of Si letz 

Reviewer Evaluation 

/1 approve of the permit 

__ I request conditions (attach) 

__ I object to the permit (attach explanation) 
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July 10,2014 

Dr. Jon Erlandson 
OMNCH 
1224 University ofOregon 
Eugene, OR 97403-1224 

RE: Archaeological Permit No. 1946 

Dear Dr. Erlandson: 

----------~- ,_. __ _ 

Parks and Recreation Department 
State Historic Preservation Office 

725 Summer St NE, Ste C 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

(503) 986-0690 
Fax (503) 986-0793 

www.oregonheri tage.org 

Enclosed is an archaeological permit application submitted to State Parks by Julie Wilt. 

It is the responsibility of our department to forward all such applications to those parties described under 
ORS 390.235. Landowners should have been contacted by the applicant for access and disposition of 
artifacts (private lands). · 

Please review this application, mark your evaluation below, and return it to us with any comments. If we 
do not receive a response within thirty (30) days from the date of this notification, we will assume you 
have. no objection t9 this permit. 

Please note: information relating to the location of archaeological sites or objects needs to be kept 
confidential. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me if you have any questions. 

#lZa:L/ 
Matt Diederich, MAIS 

SHPO Archaeologist 
(503) 986~0577 

Matthew.Diederich@oregon.gov 

cc: Karen Quigley (CIS) 
Tillamook Co Planning Dept 
Paul Levesque (Landowner) 
Confederated Tri~es of Grand Ronde 
Confederated Tribes of Siletz 

Reviewer Evaluation 

,j i approve of the permit 

__ I request conditions (attach) 

__ I object to the permit (attach explanation) 

Signature: ~~ 
Date: (\~-

_, ' 
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Ms. Karen Quigley 
Commission on Indian Services 
167 State Capitol 
Salem, OR 97301-134 7 

COMMISSION ON INDIAN SERVICES 
~-·----.,-----~--J 

RE: Archaeological Penn it No. 1946 

Denr Karen: 

Enclosed is an archaeological permit application submitted lo State Parks by Julie Wilt. 

It i~ the responsibility of our department to forward all such applications to those parties described under 
ORS 390 .235 . Landowners should have been contacted by the applicant for access and disposition of 
artifacts (private lands). 

Please review this application, mark your evaluation below, and return it to us with any comments. If we 
do not receive a response within thirty (30) days from the date of this notification, we will assume you 
have no objection to this permit. 

Please note: information relating to the location of archaeological sites or object" needs to be kept 
confidential. 

Thank you for your cooperation. Please contact me if you have any questions. 

7£ZaL/ 
Matt Diederich. MATS 
SHPO Archaeolo!!ist 
(503) 986-0577 
Matthew. Diederichf@.orellon .~ov 

cc: Dr. Jon Erlandson (OSMA) 
Tillamook Co Pl11nnins L>ept 
Paul Levesque (Landowner) 
Con f~deroled Tribes of Orand Rood~ 
Confcdcrutcd Tribes of Siletz 

Reviewer Bvaluatlon 

~rove ofthe perm it 

I request conditions (nttach) 

__ I object to the permit (attach explanation) 

[C('5 -s-Mv!ol d~ r.ec-00( 

('.6)4 5f' Y.&porf"; AS j--fV 

-?-171-fl-t. /PAl ' -1-tr_ c--. .c 5 
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